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FINDINGS
General Plan/Charter Findings

General Plan Land Use Designation.1.

The project site is located within the Northridge Community Plan, which was adopted by the 
City Council on February 24, 1998. The project site is a rectangular shaped site, consisting 
of two parcels and approximately 58,112 square feet of lot area. The Community Plan 
designates the Western Parcel (18417-18419 West Nordhoff Street) of the site with a land 
use designation of Community Commercial, which lists the following corresponding zones: 
CR, C2, C4, and RAS3. Additionally, the Community Plan includes a footnote which 
indicates that commercially designated properties be limited to Height District 1-VL. The 
Western Parcel is currently zoned CR-1L and P-1VL and the Applicant has requested a 
Vesting Zone Change and Height District Change from CR-1L and P-1VL to C2-1VL. As 
recommended, the vesting zone change and height district change to (T)(Q)C2-1VL would 
establish a unified zone over the Western Parcel which would be consistent with the existing 
land use designation and would allow for the development of the portion of the site zoned 
P-1VL with a use other than surface parking. The recommended C2 Zone would permit 
commercial uses which are compatible with the residential uses which would have otherwise 
been restricted in the CR Zone, such as small cafes or restaurants. The Community Plan 
designates the Eastern Parcel (18401 West Nordhoff Street) of the site with a land use 
designation of Medium Residential, which lists the R3 as the corresponding zone. The 
Applicant has requested a Vesting Zone Change from the existing RA-1 Zone to R3-1. As 
recommended, the vesting zone change to (T)(Q)R3-1 would allow the development of the 
Eastern Parcel with multi-family residential development, as designated for by the 
Community Plan.

General Plan Text. The Northridge Community Plan text includes the following relevant 
provision:

2.

Objective 1-2: To locate new housing appropriately in a manner which reduces vehicular 
trips and which increases accessibility to services and facilities.

Objective 1-5: To promote and insure the provision of adequate housing for all persons 
regardless of income, age, or ethnic background.

Policy 1-5.1: Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price, and location of 
housing.

Objective 2-2: To enhance the community identity in distinctive commercial districts.

Policy 2-2.2: Require that mixed-use projects be designed with commercial uses on the 
ground floor and developed to achieve a high level of quality, distinctive character, and 
compatibility with existing uses.

The project site is located approximately 400 feet west of Reseda Boulevard, which is a 
commercial developed corridor. Additionally, this portion of the Reseda Boulevard between 
Plummer Street and Parthenia Street has been designated as one of the first 15 great 
streets in the City as part of the Mayor’s Great Streets Initiative. The property to the east is 
developed with the California State University of Northridge (CSUN) campus. The Project 
proposes to develop the site with a five-story, mixed-use building consisting of 146 dwelling 
units and 2,000 square feet of ground floor commercial space. Of the 146 dwelling units, 17 
will be set aside for Very-Low Income households; additionally, the development would
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consist of a variety of unit types to accommodate different types of households. The project 
proposes to provide a variety of unit types, which would include the following: 56 one- 
bedroom, 81 two-bedrooms, and 9 three-bedroom units. The recommended zone and 
height district changes would allow the development of the underutilized site with 
neighborhood serving commercial uses, as well as place additional housing within close 
proximity to commercial services, amenities, as well as an educational facility, consistent 
with Objective 1-2 and 1-5 and Policy 5.1 of the Community Plan.

The proposed mixed-use building would replace an existing medical office building and 
provide 2,000 square feet of ground floor commercial space at the southwest corner of the 
project site. As designed, the commercial tenant spaces will provide transparency and 
outdoor seating along Nordhoff Street and within a central courtyard. As proposed, the 
mixed-use building would be an extension of and would enhance the existing commercial 
corridor, while providing a pedestrian friendly transition to the CSUN campus and single
family neighborhood located to the east. As proposed, the project would be consistent with 
Objective 2-2 and Policy 2-2.2.

Framework Element. The Framework Element for the General Plan (Framework Element) 
was adopted by the City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 2001. 
The Framework Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los 
Angeles, including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide 
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such 
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic 
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The Framework Element 
includes the following provisions, objectives and policies relevant to the instant request:

3.

GOAL 3C: Multi-family neighborhoods that enhance the quality of life for the City’s existing 
and future residents.

Objective 3.7: Provide for the stability and enhancement of multi-family residential 
neighborhoods and allow growth in areas where there is sufficient public infrastructure 
and services and the residents’ quality of life can be maintained or improved.

GOAL 4A: An equitable distribution of housing opportunities by type and cost accessible to 
all residents of the City.

Objective 4.1: Plan the capacity for and develop incentives to encourage production of 
an adequate supply of housing units of various types within each City subregion to meet 
the projected housing needs by income level of the future population.

The existing zoning of the project site, as described in Finding No. 1, would restrict the ability 
to develop the project site with a mixed-use building that would meet the goals and 
objectives the Framework Element. The P Zone, which is an archaic planning tool, would 
limit the development of the rear of the Western Parcel to a surface parking lot and the CR 
zone would allow limited commercial uses. Although designated for multi-family densities, 
the RA Zone would limit the development of the Eastern Parcel to a single-family dwelling. 
The recommended zone and height district change to (T)(Q)C2-1VL would create a unified 
zone over the Western Parcel and the (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone would allow the development of 
multi-family densities on the Eastern Parcel. As recommended, the zone and height district 
change would be consistent with the land use designations of the two parcels.

In conjunction with the recommended zone and height district change, the Applicant has 
requested a 35 percent density bonus and incentives from development regulations to 
permit the construction of a five-story, mixed-use building. The proposed project would
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develop the underutilized and underdeveloped site with 146 new dwelling units, 17 of which 
will be set aside for Very-Low Income households and would accommodate different 
household types with the variety of unit types. As proposed, the request entitlements would 
permit the development of a project which would be consistent with the aforementioned 
Goals and Objectives of the Framework Element.

Housing Element. The Housing Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the 
recommended action herein. The Housing Element is the City’s blueprint for meeting 
housing and growth challenges. It identifies the City’s housing conditions and needs, 
reiterates goals, objectives, and policies that are the foundation of the City’s housing and 
growth strategy, and provides the array of programs the City has committed to implement 
to create sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City. The Housing Element 
contains the following goals and objectives:

4.

GOAL 1: Housing Production and Preservation.

Objective 1.1: Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order to 
meet current and projected needs.

Policy 1.1.3: Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of different 
housing types that address the particular needs of the City’s households.

GOAL 2: Safe, Livable, and Sustainable Neighborhoods

Objective 2.1: Promote safety and health within neighborhoods.

Objective 2.2: Promote sustainable neighborhoods that have mixed-income housing, 
jobs, amenities, services, and transit.

Objective 2.3: Promote sustainable buildings, which minimize adverse effects on the 
environment and minimize the use of non-renewable resources.

Policy 2.3.3: Promote and facilitate the reduction of energy consumption in new and 
existing housing.

The project site’s location would place housing within proximity to an established 
commercial corridor and a higher education campus. The recommended zone and height 
district change, in conjunction with the other requested entitlements, would permit the 
development of 146 new rental units, which would include affordable units. The project 
would provide new housing opportunities within close proximity to services, amenities, and 
employment opportunities, consistent with Objective 1.1 and Policy 1.1.3.

The project would be consistent with Goal 2 and aforementioned objectives and policies by 
installing 4,750 square feet of solar panels and providing 20 percent of the required parking 
space installed with wiring for future EV chargers. Of the 20 percent, 5 percent of the parking 
spaces would be installed with EV chargers. Additionally, the project would comply with 
existing Green Building codes, which were adopted to help facilitate the reduction of energy 
consumption. As the project proposes to construct residential dwelling units along a 
designated Boulevard II, the project has been condition to provide air filtration systems and 
construction of sound proof windows to reduce noise from the street. As such, the project is 
consistent with aforementioned goals, objectives, and policies of the Housing Element.

The Mobility Element. The Mobility Element (Mobility Plan 2035) of the General Plan is not 
likely to be affected by the recommended action herein. The project proposes to merge the

5.
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two parcels and to resubdivide the site into one master ground lot and four (4) airspace lots. 
In conjunction with the proposed zone change and subdivision, the project would be required 
to comply with dedication and improvement requirements along Nordhoff Street and provide 
a 12-foot public sidewalk easement for access along the eastern property line. The Mobility 
Element contains the following policy:

Policy 5.4: Continue to encourage the adoption of low and zero emission fuel sources, 
new mobility technologies, and supporting infrastructure.

As conditioned, a minimum of 20% of the Code-required parking spaces shall be capable of 
supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) and of those 20% EV Ready 
parking spaces, 5% of the total code required parking spaces shall be further provided with 
EV chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas. 
Additionally, the project would be required to comply with the requirements of the Bureau of 
Engineering, Department of Transportation, and the Bureau of Street Lighting.

The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the 
recommended action. While the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total flows 
for the proposed project, further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed as part of 
the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer has 
insufficient capacity then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point in the 
sewer system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and connection 
permit will be made at that time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed to the 
Hyperion Treatment Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project.

6.

Entitlement Findings

Vesting Zone Change Findings.7.

a. Pursuant to Section 12.32-C and Q of the Municipal Code, and based on these 
findings, the recommended action is deemed consistent with public necessity, 
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.

Public Necessity, Convenience, and General Welfare

The project site is located within the Northridge Community Plan, which identifies the 
following issues as it relates to the residential development in the plan area: Scarcity of 
affordable and senior housing, Lack of open space in apartment projects, Deterioration 
of the streetscape, and Location of University-related housing. In regards to commercial 
development, the Community Plan identifies the following issues: Need to support and 
maintain the existing central business district along Reseda Boulevard as the 
community’s focal point, Unsightliness of new construction due to the lack of 
landscaping, architectural character and scale, and Inadequate transition between 
commercial and residential uses.

The project site is located approximately 400 feet east of Reseda Boulevard, which is 
designated as one of the City’s Great Streets as part of the Mayor’s Great Street’s 
Initiative. The site is located adjacent to an existing shopping center at the northeast 
corner of Reseda Boulevard and Nordhoff Street. To the east of the project site is the 
CSUN campus. The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C2-1VL for the Western 
Parcel and (T)(Q)R3-1 for the Eastern Parcel would permit the development of the 
project site with a new five-story, mixed-use building which would include 146 dwelling 
units, with 17 affordable units, and 2,000 square feet of commercial space. Although the
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project is not directly related to CSUN, it would provide additional housing opportunities 
for students and staff of the university.

Although the project site is located on a designated Boulevard, Nordhoff Street is not an 
established commercial corridor like Reseda Boulevard. The proposed 2,000 square 
feet of commercial space would allow for the development of neighborhood serving 
commercial uses that are compatible with the existing commercial uses along Reseda 
Boulevard and would provide a transition to the residential community with less intensive 
commercial uses.

As proposed, the project will dedicate five feet along Nordhoff Street and will provide 
improvements that would provide a full-width concrete sidewalk with tree wells within the 
right-of-way. The project would enhance the existing streetscape with the improvements 
within the public right-of-way, as well as providing outdoor seating areas, a central 
courtyard, and landscaping within the project site along Nordhoff Street. Additionally, a 
12-foot wide public sidewalk easement will be provided and improved along the easterly 
property line to provide connectivity between Nordhoff Street and along Darby Avenue 
to the north of the project site.

The recommended vesting zone change and height district change to (T)(Q)C2-1VL and 
(T)(Q)R3-1 would provide an opportunity to develop the site with a project that would 
address a number of issues identified by the Community Plan. As recommended, the 
project would be consistent with the public necessity, public convenience, and general 
welfare of the community.

Good Zoning Practice

The Western Parcel of the project site is designated for Community Commercial land 
uses and is zoned CR-1L and P-1VL. The rear portion of the site, which is zoned P-1VL 
may only be developed with a surface parking lot, while the CR Zone would permit a 
mixed-use development, the commercial uses would be limited and would not permit 
uses such as a small cafe or restaurant. The recommended zone and height district 
change to (T)(Q)C2-1VL would establish a unified zone over the entire site, while 
allowing for compatible commercial uses with the adjacent, commercially zoned 
properties and would be an amenity to future tenants. The Eastern Parcel of the project 
side has a land use designation of Medium Residential, but is zoned RA-1. The RA Zone 
is a low density single-family zone, which would not permit the development of the 
Eastern Parcel with higher density multi-family housing that is consistent with the land 
use designation and surrounding properties to the north. The recommended zone and 
height district change to (T)(Q)C2-1VL and (T)(Q)R3-1 would allow the development of 
the project site with commercial and multi-family densities consistent with the land use 
designations and the development of the surrounding areas. As described above, the 
recommended zone change would create new housing opportunities that would benefit 
the community and would be consistent with the General and Community Plans as 
discussed in Finding No. 1 and 2.

b. Pursuant to Section 12.32-G and Q of the Municipal Code “T” and “Q” 
Classification Findings. The current action, as recommended, has been made 
contingent upon compliance with new “T” and “Q” conditions of approval imposed herein 
for the proposed project. The “T” Conditions are necessary to ensure the identified 
dedications, improvements, and actions are undertaken to meet the public’s needs, 
convenience, and general welfare served by the actions required. These actions and 
improvements will provide the necessary infrastructure to serve the proposed 
community at this site. The “Q” conditions that limit the scale and scope of future
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development on the site are also necessary to protect the best interests of and to assure 
a development more compatible with surrounding properties and the overall pattern of 
development in the community, to secure an appropriate development in harmony with 
the General Plan, and to prevent or mitigate the potential adverse environmental effects 
of the subject recommended action.

8. Building Line Removal Findings.

a. Pursuant to Section 12.32-R of the Municipal Code, and based on these findings, 
the recommended action is deemed consistent with public necessity, 
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.

The requested building line removal is in conformance with the public necessity, 
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice in that its retention on the 
subject property is no longer necessary for the purpose of reserving a portion of the 
property for future dedication and improvement. In addition, building lines are no longer 
utilized as a mechanism to establish a minimum, uniform alignment and setback along 
the street.

Ordinance 99,671, effective in 1952, established a 25-foot building line along the 
northern portion of Nordhoff Street. The building line has largely been maintained along 
both sides of Nordhoff Street where properties have not been re-developed. As 
proposed, the project would dedicate a 5-foot wide strip of land along Nordhoff Street to 
improve the sidewalk to meet the standards of the Mobility Element. The project would 
provide a 15-foot setback on the ground floor on the Eastern Parcel, as required by the 
recommended (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone. The Applicant has requested an incentive, in 
conjunction with the density bonus request, to permit a reduced front yard of 12 feet 
above the ground floor to accommodate the configuration of various unit types and 
outdoor space. As the adjacent commercially zoned properties, and the recommended 
(T)(Q)C2-1VL zone for the Western Parcel, would not require a front yard setback, the 
removal of the building line and requested incentive for reduced front yard setback would 
be consistent with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare, and good zoning 
practice.

b. The building line removal or change is in connection with a proposed zone change 
and is necessary to give proper effect to the zoning proposed in the proceeding; 
or to provide for the systematic execution of the General Plan; or to obtain a 
minimum uniform alignment from the street at which buildings, structures or 
improvements may be built or maintained; or to preserve the commonly accepted 
characteristics of residential districts; or to protect and implement the “Mobility 
Element of the General Plan”; or to provide sufficient open spaces for public and 
private transportation; to facilitate adequate street improvements; or to prevent 
the spread of major fires and to facilitate the fighting of fires; or to promote the 
public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, interest and general welfare.

In 1952, Ordinance 99,671 established a 25-building line for the eastern parcel located 
at 18401 West Nordhoff Street along Nordhoff Street. At that time, building lines were 
utilized as a mechanism to establish a minimum, uniform alignment and setback along 
the street. Additionally, it insured adequate area was reserved for the future dedication 
and improvement of the public right-of-way for compliance with the General Plan. In 
compliance with the Mobility Element of the General Plan, the Project has been 
conditioned to require that a five-foot strip of land be dedicated along Nordhoff Street to 
complete a 55-foot wide half right-of-way. With the recommended zone change, the 
project would be required to observe a 15-foot setback from the new property line of the
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Eastern Parcel. Maintaining the 25-foot building would require that the project observe 
a setback which is five feet greater than would be required by the Zoning Code. As 
proposed, the project would observe a 15-foot front yard setback on the ground floor 
and has requested an incentive to permit a 12-foot front yard above the ground floor. 
The reduced setback above the ground floor would not obstruct the ability to dedicate or 
further improve Nordhoff Street in conformance with the Mobility Element. Therefore, 
the building line removal in connection with a proposed zone change is necessary to 
give proper effect to the proposed zoning and execution of the General Plan.

Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Compliance Findings. 
a. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (e)(2), in order to be eligible for any on-menu 

incentives, a Housing Development Project (other than an Adaptive Reuse 
Project) shall comply with the following criteria, which it does:

9.

i. The fagade of any portion of a building that abuts a street shall be articulated 
with a change of material or a break in plane, so that the fagade is not a flat 
surface.

The project proposes to develop the project site with 146 residential dwelling units 
within a five-story, mixed-use building located generally at the northwest corner of 
Nordhoff Street and Darby Avenue. The project site has approximately 207 feet of 
frontage along the northern side of Nordhoff Street. The southern fagade of the 
building, which faces Nordhoff Street, maintains breaks in planes, as well as utilizes 
different materials to articulate the fagade of the building. The portion of the building 
located on the Western Parcel is proposed to observe an approximately seven-foot 
setback at the ground level and a two-foot setback above the ground floor. Tthe 
portion of the building located on the Eastern Parcel is proposed to observe a 15- 
foot setback on the ground floor and a 12-foot setback above the ground floor. 
Additionally, the project proposes to provide an outdoor seating area and a central 
courtyard, further providing a break between the two sides of the building. As 
indicated on Page No. A-14 of stamped Exhibit A, the southern elevation will utilize 
materials such as metal panels, fiber cement panels, and cement plaster to provide 
articulations through changes of materials and varying colors. Although the eastern 
fagade faces an improved right-of-way, that portion of Darby Avenue is part of 
adjacent property and is not considered a street. However, the elevation has been 
articulated through the use of varying materials, as shown on Page No. A-14 of the 
stamped Exhibit A.

ii. All buildings must be oriented to the street by providing entrances, windows 
architectural features and/or balconies on the front and along any street facing 
elevation.

As previously described in Finding i above, the project site fronts along the northern 
side of Nordhoff Street. The project provides store fronts and an outdoor dining area 
on the ground floor of the Western Parcel of the site. The ground floor of the Eastern 
Parcel of the site, which would be located in the recommended (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone, 
has been designed to accommodate common open areas, with floor to ceiling 
windows. Entrances to the residential services and amenities would be accessible 
from Nordhoff Street, or from the 12-foot easement along the eastern property line. 
As shown on Page Nos. A-4 - A-8 of the stamped Exhibit A, the project provides 
windows, balconies, and other architectural features along the street facing 
elevation, as well as along the eastern property line.
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The Housing Development Project shall not involve a contributing structure in 
a designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone (HPOZ) and shall not involve 
a structure that is a City of Los Angeles designated Historic-Cultural 
Monument (HCM).

iii.

The proposed project is not located within a designated Historic Preservation 
Overlay Zone, nor does it involve a property that is designated as a City Historic- 
Cultural Monument.

The Housing Development Project shall not be located on a substandard street 
in a Hillside Area or in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone as established in 
Section 57.25.01 of the LAMC.

iv.

The project site is a 1.33 acre site with approximately 207 feet of frontage along the 
northern side of Nordhoff Street. Nordhoff Street is a designated Boulevard II and is 
dedicated to a width of 100 feet at the project’s street frontage. The site is not located 
on a substandard street in a Hillside area or in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity 
Zone as established in Section 57.25.01 of the LAMC.

b. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC and Government Code 65915(d), 
the Commission shall approve a density bonus and requested incentive(s) unless 
the Commission finds that:

i. The incentives does not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to 
provide for affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety 
Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Commission 
to make a finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable and actual 
cost reductions to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California 
Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating 
affordable housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income households. 
Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses 
rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent or 
ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median 
income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The list of on-menu incentives in 12.22-A.25 were pre-evaluated at the time the 
Density Bonus Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize 
restrictions on the size of the project. As such, the Commission will always arrive at 
the conclusion that the density bonus on-menu incentives do result in identifiable 
and actual cost reductions, and are required to provide for, affordable housing costs 
because the incentives by their nature increase the scale of the project.

The requested off-menu incentives, which is a request for an increase in the height 
and number of stories, reduced setbacks, and access are not expressed in the Menu 
of Incentives Per LAMC Section 12.22-A,25(f) and, as such, are subject to LAMC 
Section 12.22-A,25(g)(3).

The requested incentives, an increase in the allowable Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for a 
maximum of 35 percent increase, density calculations prior to dedication, averaging 
of the FAR, density, and access, increase height and stories, reduced yards, and 
access from the adjacent property in lieu of a public or private street would result in 
building design or construction efficiencies that provide for affordable housing costs. 
The requested incentives allow the developer to expand the building envelope so 
the additional affordable units can be constructed and the overall space dedicated
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to residential uses is increased. These incentives support the applicant’s decision to 
set aside 17 dwelling units for Very Low Income households for 55 years.

On-Menu Incentives

Floor Area Ratio Increase. The proposed project requests a 35 percent increase in 
the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) from the maximum permitted FAR of 1.5:1 in the 
recommended (T)(Q)C2-1VL Zone and the 3:1 FAR in the recommended (T)(Q)R3- 
1 Zone. The FAR incentive permits a percentage increase in the allowable FAR 
equal to the percentage increase of Density Bonus that the project is eligible for, not 
to exceed 35 percent. To qualify for a 35 percent density bonus, the Project would 
be required to set aside 11 percent of the base density for Very-Low Income 
Households. The Applicant has proposed to set aside 15 percent (17 dwelling units) 
of the base density for Very-Low Income Households. The density bonus would 
permit the applicant to construct the proposed 146 dwelling units. The recommended 
zone change would permit a maximum FAR of 115,568 square feet for the project 
site. The 35 percent increase would permit an additional 40,448 square feet of floor 
area, a total of 156,016 square feet, to accommodate the development of the 
additional dwelling units, with a variety of unit types, as well as, providing additional 
indoor open space for the future residential tenants.

Density Calculation. In conjunction with the requested entitlements of the subject 
case, the Applicant has requested an incidental tract map to permit the merger and 
resubdivision of the site into one master ground lot and four air space lots. As such, 
the maximum permitted base density is calculated post-dedication, pursuant to 
LAMC Section 12.37-G. This would result in a maximum base density of 105 dwelling 
units. Although there is an incidental tract map, the project is proposed as apartment 
dwelling units, as opposed to condominium units. The same code section, LAMC 
Section 12.37-G, would have permitted the density to be calculated from the pre
dedication lot area if the tract map was not filed in conjunction with the project. This 
would result in a maximum base density of 108 units. The pre-dedication base 
density would permit the development of three additional dwelling units and one 
additional unit to be set aside for Very-Low Income households.

Averaging of Floor Area Ratio, Density, Open Space, Parking, and Vehicular Access: 
The project site is comprised of two parcels, which are proposed to be merged, but 
are located within two different land use designations and recommended as two 
different zones. As recommended, the Western Parcel of the site would be zoned 
(T)(Q)C2-1VL and the Eastern Parcel of the site would be zoned (T)(Q)R3-1. The 
recommended zone change would be consistent with the respective land use 
designations as described in Finding No. 2. As proposed, the project would develop 
the site with one building, unifying the site over the two zones. However, the Zoning 
Code would require that the building not exceed the maximum permitted FAR and 
density in each of the zones. This would result in either reduced units or a larger 
building envelope within either portion of the site. Averaging the FAR and density 
between the zones would allow for the dwelling units to be of a sufficient size and 
the development of the Restricted Affordable Units within the proposed building 
envelope. Additionally, the Zoning Code restricts the ability to provide the required 
open space and accessory uses (parking) within a more restrictive zone. The 
averaging of open space, parking, and vehicular access between the two zones 
would allow for a practical design which best utilizes the site and provides easy 
access to the open space and parking for the proposed building.
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Off-Menu Incentives

Height and Story Limit. Height District 1-VL restricts the height of buildings in the C2 
Zone to a maximum of 45 feet and Height District 1 restricts the height of buildings 
in the R3 Zone to a maximum height of 45 feet. Additionally, mixed-use buildings 
within the C2 Zone are limited to three stories, where buildings which are 100 percent 
residential are not limited in the number of stories. The story limitation does not apply 
to the eastern portion of the site in the recommended (T)(Q)R3-1 Zone. The limitation 
on the height and number of stories for mixed-use buildings could limit the ability to 
construct the residential dwelling units permitted by-right and the Restricted 
Affordable Units which are of a sufficient size. The building, as proposed, would have 
a maximum height of 56 feet and would have a total of five stories. The additional 
height and stories would allow for the development of a mixed-use building within 
close proximity to a commercial corridor and would ensure the ability to develop the 
site with the additional dwelling units and varying unit types.

Reduced Yards: Front and Rear. As proposed, the project would maintain the code 
required setbacks along the ground floor portion of the project site in the both the 
recommended C2 and R3 Zones. However, in conjunction with the requested 
building line removal along Nordhoff Street for the Eastern Parcel, the Applicant has 
requested to provide a 12-foot front yard setback above the ground floor for the 
eastern portion of the site. This would represent a 3-foot reduction from the required 
15-foot setback of the recommended R3 Zone. Additionally, the Applicant has 
requested to provide a 15-foot rear yard setback, above the ground floor, in lieu of 
the required 17 feet for the portion of the building located in the recommended C2 
Zone. The reduced setbacks would accommodate the Applicant’s proposed unit type 
configuration, which include a variety of one-, two-, and three-bedroom units. 
Additionally, the reduced setbacks allow the Project to provide additional common 
open space within the interior of the site, which is proposed on the podium level of 
the building.

Access from Darby Avenue (adjacent property), in lieu of a street, or alley, or a 
private street, or private easement. The Project proposes to provide a driveway for 
vehicular access on the eastern side of the project site. Access would be taken from 
what is known as Darby Avenue, adjacent to the eastern side of the project site. 
While portions of Darby Avenue surrounding the project site are designated as a 
Local Street, the portion of Darby Avenue that is adjacent to the project site is not. 
While it is improved and utilized like a public right-of-way, that portion of Darby 
Avenue is private property that is part of the CSUN campus. The requested incentive 
would permit the applicant to provide the driveway and access from the adjacent 
property, in lieu of a public or private street, private easement pursuant to Article 8 
of the LAMC, or alley as required by LAMC Section 12.21-A,4(h). As proposed, the 
location of the driveway from Darby Avenue (adjacent property) would be consistent 
with the recommended location of driveways for sites located on a corner, where 
one street is a Boulevard and the other is lower designated street, such as a Local 
Street.

ii. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety 
or the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the 
California Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible 
method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the Specific Adverse Impact without 
rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate 
Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general
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plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon 
the public health or safety.

There is no substantial evidence that the proposed incentive will have a specific 
adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact” is defined as, "a significant, quantifiable, 
direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or 
safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application 
was deemed complete” (LAMC Section 12.22-A.25(b)). The proposed Project and 
potential impacts were analyzed in accordance with the City’s Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQa) Guidelines and the City’s L.A. CEQA Thresholds Guide. These two 
documents establish guidelines and thresholds of significant impact, and provide the 
data for determining whether or not the impacts of a proposed Project reach or 
exceed those thresholds. Analysis of the proposed Project involved the preparation 
of a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) (ENV-2016-4191-MND), and it was 
determined that the proposed Project may have an impact on the following 
environmental factors: Aesthetics, Biological Resources, Cultural Resources, Public 
Services, Tribal Cultural Resources, and Mandatory Findings of Significance. As 
analyzed in the MND, potential impacts would be less than significant with the 
implementation of the identified mitigation measures. The mitigation measures have 
been incorporated as Conditions of Approval herein (Conditions B. 13 through 19). 
Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed Project will have a 
specific adverse impact on the physical environment, on public health and safety, 
and on property listed in the California Register of Historic Resources.

Site Plan Review Findings. In order for the site plan review to be granted, all three of 
the legally mandated findings delineated in Section 16.05-F of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code must be made in the affirmative:

10.

a. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and 
provisions of the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable 
specific plan.

As discussed in Finding No. 1, the recommended zone and height district changes for 
the Western and Eastern Parcels would be consistent with the land use designations, 
as designated by the Community Plan. The recommended C2 Zone would permit a 
maximum density of 72 dwelling units, with a maximum height of 45 feet, three stories, 
and a 1.5:1 FAR. The recommended R3 Zone would permit a maximum of density of 36 
dwelling units, with a maximum height of 45 feet and a 3:1 FAR. The Project proposes 
to set aside 15 percent (17 dwelling units) aside for Very-Low Income Households, 
qualifying for a maximum 35 percent density bonus pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22- 
A,25. In conjunction with the set aside, the applicant has requested incentives to permit 
an increase in FAR, height, number of stories, reduced setbacks, averaging of FAR, 
density, and access, as well as pre-dedication density calculations, and driveway access 
from the adjacent property. As discussed in Finding No. 2, the project would be in 
conformance with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Community Plan by 
improving an underutilized site with additional housing and unit typologies. The 
development would place 146 dwelling units within proximity to an established 
commercial corridor, as well as an established educational facility. The project would be 
required to provide dedication and improvements to the public rights-of-way, consistent 
with the Mobility Element of the General Plan. As such, the project is in substantial 
conformance with the General Plan and Community Plan. The project site is not located 
within a specific plan area.
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b. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including 
height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, 
landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or 
will be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties 
and neighboring properties.

The proposed ground floor of the building will consist of approximately 2,000 square feet 
of commercial space on the Western Parcel of the site, an outdoor courtyard area, and 
indoor common space along Nordhoff Street. The ground floor along the eastern 
property line, along Darby Avenue (adjacent property), will consists of dwelling units and 
the residential lobby. Floors two through five will consist of the residential dwelling units, 
as well as outdoor common open space which is proposed on the podium level of the 
building. The Project proposes to provide an approximately seven-foot front yard 
setback on the ground floor of the western portion of the building and a 15-foot front 
setback on the ground floor of the eastern portion of the building. Above the ground floor, 
the building will observe a two- and 12-foot setback, respectively. The Project proposes 
to provide a reduced rear yard setback of 15 feet on the western portion of the site, 
above the ground floor, and will maintain the Code required setback of 17 feet. The 
eastern portion of the building will maintain the Code required 15 feet in the (T)(Q)R3-1 
Zone. Although the Project proposes reduced setbacks, the ground floor of the building 
will maintain the Code required setbacks and the reduced setbacks will only occur above 
the ground floor. The requested setbacks would be consistent with the setbacks 
permitted by Code for the adjacent properties in the C2 and PF Zones. Common trash 
collection areas are located on the ground floor, adjacent to the commercial space as 
well as adjacent to the residential lobby. Long term bicycle parking is provided within 
two separate areas on the ground floor and short term bicycle parking is provided along 
Nordhoff Street and the 12-foot easement. Lighting and landscaping has been 
conditioned to comply with the Zoning Code as it is applicable to the proposed project. 
The elevations along Nordhoff Street and Darby Avenue (adjacent property) have 
architectural cutouts and varying materials to provide breaks along the plane, the project 
will be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent and neighboring 
properties.

c. Any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve 
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The project proposes to provide 146 dwelling units consisting of a variety of unit types 
which include: 56 one-bedroom units, 81 two-bedroom units, and 9 three-bedroom unit. 
Pursuant to LAMC section 12.21-G, the Project proposes to provide the required17,300 
square feet of open space. The project proposes to provide 1,300 square feet of private 
open space through private balconies and 15,936 square feet of common open space. 
The project includes an outdoor courtyards on the podium level of the project, which will 
include amenities such as a pool and seating areas. An additional outdoor terrace is 
proposed on the fifth level of the building. Landscaping will be provided through the 
courtyard areas and rear yards. Additional amenities include a fitness room and multi
purpose room. Additionally, the project proposes to provide a courtyard on the ground 
floor along Nordhoff Street to accommodate additional outdoor seating. As proposed, 
the project would provide recreational and service amenities which would improve 
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

Environmental Findings

11. Environmental Finding. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND), along with mitigation 
measures and a Mitigation Monitoring Program (ENV-2016-4191-MND), was prepared for
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the proposed project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
On the basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency including any comments 
received, the lead agency finds that, with imposition of the mitigation measures described 
in the MND there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a significant 
effect on the environment. The attached Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the lead 
agency’s independent judgement and analysis. The records upon which this decision is 
based are with the Environmental Review Section of the City Planning Department in Room 
750, 200 North Spring Street.

12. Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of 
the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Zone 
C, areas of minimal flooding.


